Approved as to Form and Legality OFFICE OF T City Attorney 2015 DEC -3 PR 5 937 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO REDIRECT USE OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) DESIGNATED FOR MATTRESS RECYCLING PILOT PROGRAM IN RECYCLING PROGRAM FUND (1710) FOR USE AS ILLEGAL DUMPING MITIGATION FUNDING

WHEREAS, Oakland Public Works receives over 24,000 requests for illegal dumping removal in FY 2014-15; and

WHEREAS, the California Used Mattress Recovery and Recycling Act of 2014 Senate Bill No. 1274 requires a mattress recycling organization to be established by a qualified industry association to develop, implement, and administer a mattress recycling program; and

WHEREAS, Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) advocates for manufacturers to manage their product responsibly and mitigate for any environmental impacts resulting from their products through-out the product's life cycle; and

WHEREAS, The California Used Mattress Recovery Act requires mattress producers to create a state wide recycling program (Program) to collect and recycle mattresses that are discarded in the state; and

WHEREAS, this action will shift the burden borne for managing product end-of-life waste from local government to the producer and consumer; and

WHEREAS, Keep Oakland Clean and Beautiful Division has no funding for illegal dumping mitigation measures such as fencing, lighting, and cameras to target identified hotspots to either deter illegal dumping or to catch the dumpers in the act; and

WHEREAS, one time funding of \$100,000 designated for the Mattress Recycling Pilot Program is available in the FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget in the Recycling Program Fund (1710), Environmental Services Recycling Solid Waste Organization (30682), Contract Contingencies Account (54011), Project (000000), Keep Oakland Clean & Beautiful Program (NB35), therefore be it

1

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to redirect use of \$100,000 designated for the Mattress Recycling Pilot Program for use as illegal dumping mitigation funding; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to take any other action necessary consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _

JAN 05 2016

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, and PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES -ABSENT - 💋 ABSTENTION -

ATTE LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California